that allow an assessment of the effects of extreme market
fluctuations on the current value of equity capital and on
net interest income. In this manner, the fluctuations in net
current value of all balance sheet items and derivatives
in the area of market risks are computed with the aid of
sensitivity indicators based on simulated market move-
ments (parallel shift, rotation or inclination changes in
interest-rate curves, exchange rate fluctuations by a
multiple of their implicit volatility, slump in equity share
prices). In addition, the development of interest income is
simulated for selected market scenarios (rising interest
rates, falling interest rates).

A
n

n
u

al
 R

e
p

o
rt

 2
0

2
2

  
F

in
an

ci
al

 r
e

p
o

rt
 2

0
2

2
 o

f V
P

B
an

k
G

ro
u

p

148

The following table sets out the effects of a negative
movement in the principal foreign currencies on group
net income and shareholder equity. The applied variance
scenario reflects the implicit annual FX rate volatilities as of
31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, respectively.

Movement in significant foreign currencies

Currency Variance
in %

Effect on
net income

in CHF 1,000

Effect on
equity

in CHF 1,000

2022

EUR –6 –3,693 0

USD –8 –7,166 –5,117

2021

EUR –5 –2,214 0

USD –6 –6,574 –3,719

The following table illustrates the impact of a possible
downturn in equity markets of 10, 20 and 30%, respectively,
on Group net income and equity capital.

Movement in relevant equity share markets

Variance Effect on
net income

in CHF 1,000

Effect on
equity

in CHF 1,000

2022

–10 % –4,848 –12,471

–20 % –9,697 –24,942

–30 % –14,545 –37,413

2021

–10 % –4,147 –13,287

–20 % –8,295 –26,574

–30 % –12,442 –39,861

For risk management purposes, derivative financial instru-
ments are entered into exclusively in the banking book
and serve to hedge equity price, interest rate and currency
risks as well as to manage the banking book. The risk policy
defines the derivatives approved for this purpose.

VP Bank refinances its medium and long-term client loans
and its nostro positions in interest-bearing debt securities
primarily with short-term client deposits and is therefore
subject to an interest rate risk. Rising interest rates have
an adverse impact on the net present value of fixed income
business activities and they also increase refinancing costs.